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Project Support

This project could not be accomplished without the financial support of
the Provost's Office at the University of Pittsburgh, the space provided
by the School of Education's Department of Administrative and Policy
Studies, and assistance of the Technical Support Office.

Funding has also be generously provided by the American College
Counseling Association (ACCA). ACCA actively promotes ethical
professional counselor practice and training in higher education
settings. ACCA also offers opportunities for advocacy and leadership,
provides continuing education, facilities communication within the
profession, funds and disseminates research, and publicly recognizes
meritorious contributions to the profession.

ACCA Website: www.collegecounseling.org

The publisher of this monograph is the International Association of
Counseling Services (IACS). As the accrediting agency for counseling
centers in a wide variety of settings, the primary objective for IACS is
the maintenance of quality service delivery. The basic purposes of the
Association are to encourage and aid counseling centers and agencies
to meet high professional standards, to inform the public about those
that are competent and reliable, and to foster communication among
the centers and agencies.

IACS Website: www.iacinc.org
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Overview

The National Survey of College Counseling Centers has, for the first
time, in addition to surveying counseling center directors from 4-year
and 2-year schools, surveyed a sample of non-administrative
clinicians/counselors from 4-year and 2-year institutions. The sample
included 120 respondents from 4-yr. and 26 from 2-yr. schools. While
the sample size is small the comparison of the two groups might be of
interest. Some of the questions posed to the clinicians replicate
guestions asked of directors but many questions were specific to the
clinical sample.

In addition, since staff providing clinical services vary from PhD clinical
or counseling psychologists to master’s level counselors and social
workers, all will be referred to as counselors. When comparisons are
made, participants will be referred to as 4-yr. counselors and 2-yr.
counselors. Highlights of the comparisons between the two groups will
be provided followed by the complete statistical findings,

This report, along with the complete report on data collected from
directors of both 4-year and 2-year institutions will be available at the
following sites.

ACCA Website: www.collegecounseling.org

IACS Website: www.iacsinc.org



http://www.collegecounseling.org/
http://www.iacsinc.org/

Highlights
N=146

This attempt to survey counselors providing clinical services in college counseling centers
resulted in 146 responses ; 120 from 4-year and 26 from 2-year institutions. Complete data are
available in the body of the report but the results will be highlighted here.

1. Counselors, on average, see 21 clients a week for individual counseling and spend the
rest of their time in other counseling center activities (Iltem 1).

2. Counselors spend 77% of their individual counseling time doing personal counseling, 8%
on career counseling and 14% on academic counseling. Differences between clinicians
working in 2-year versus 4-year institutions can be seen under item 2.

3. Compared to 5 years ago the following percentages of clinicians have noticed increases
in the number of clients with severe psychological problems (82%), on-campus sexual
assault concerns (40%), alcohol abuse problems (34%), other illicit drug use (52%),
learning disabilities (61%), self injury problems (48%), eating disorders (34%), career
planning issues (30%), medication issues (73%), and crisis issues requiring immediate
response (80%). The percentages from 4 yr. counselors are significantly higher than 2 yr.
counselors on alcohol problems (37% to 22%), illicit drug use (58% to 28%), and self-
injury (52% to 32%). Percentages from 2 yr, counselors are significantly higher than 4 yr.
counselors on learning disabilities (90% to 55%), and career planning issues (63% to
23%).

4. 66% of 4 yr. counselors report that they have access to on-campus psychiatric services
when needed, while only 4% of 2 yr. counselors have such access. In spite of this, 2 yr.
counselors referred 14% of their clients for psychiatric assistance in the past year while
4 yr. counselors referred 21%. In almost all instances, when a referral to an outside
psychiatrist is made, students are responsible for the fees (Items 4-6).

5. Even though on-campus access to psychiatrists and referral percentages differ, both 4
yr. and 2 yr. counselors report that approximately 30% of their personal counseling

clients are taking psychiatric medication (ltem 7).



6. Close to 97% of Counselors from both groups are in agreement that counseling center
work has become more demanding in recent years because of the growing number of
clients, increasing complexity of their problems, more demand for counselor
intervention in crisis situations, and other pressures on counselors due the growing
concern about students who present a danger to themselves or others. (See item 11 for

a description of some of the problems this pressure has caused for counselors)

7. Even though counselors find the work more demanding, the majority of them remain
with college counseling because the work is meaningful, they enjoy working with this
age group, and they like the association with colleagues. The 4 yr. counselors
responded more positively to the latter two, perhaps because they counsel a wider age-
range of students, and work in larger centers with more opportunity for collegial
interaction. Only about 20% of the counselors from both groups remain with college

counseling because of good salaries (Item 12).

8. Professional organizations for counseling/mental health fields have developed
guidelines for working with multi-cultural students. Only 8% of 2 yr. counselors and 21%
of 4 yr. counselors report that these guidelines have been thoroughly reviewed at their
centers. However, almost 84% of both groups believe that they are well versed or

reasonably well versed in these guidelines (Items 13-14).

9. The Americans with Disabilities Act requires schools to provide reasonable
accommodations for students with psychological disabilities. If a student with a
diagnosable disorder needs ongoing psychological assistance to remain in school , do
you think it is reasonable for institutions to provide this service? 7 % of the responding
counselors said no that this would place too heavy a burden on colleges and
universities, 19% believed that on-going weekly therapy sessions should be provided in
these cases, and 52% thought services should be provided but with a case management
approach (i.e., maintaining contact with students , but not on a weekly basis). 12%

reported other resolutions to this problem (ltem 15).



10. The final question in this survey attempted to get at how counselors think about the

overall functioning of their centers. The issue as to what is good or healthy functioning is

somewhat arbitrary, and reflects the bias of the author, but the overall response

suggests that, on the whole, counselors believe that their centers are functioning very

well. (Item 16).

a.

80% of the respondents believe that there is general staff consensus on the
broad objectives of their centers.

74% believe that leadership is flexible.

90% report that staff are stimulated by and committed to the work of the center.
79% say that staff participate in decision making.

71% think that there is a fair and reasonable evaluation system in place.

81% indicate that there is opportunity for innovation.

80% reply that the center administration attempted to adjust to the personal
needs, strengths and styles of different staff members.

61% do not believe that personal issues get in the way of pragmatic problem
solving in their centers (less than a majority of 2 yr. counselors, however, believe
this).

91% believe that staff pull together in time of crisis.

90% state that there is a feeling of collaboration on staff (i.e. staff request the
help of others and give help in return).

83% say there is a willingness to give, seek, and use feedback and advice.

84% acknowledge that discussions of ethical issues in the field are encouraged.

. 54%, however, believe that not enough attention is given to staff burnout issues.

(71% of 2-yr. counselors and 50% of 4yr. counselors believe this).

74% maintain that the atmosphere in their centers facilitate personal
development and growth.

78% respond that staff take personal responsibility for making the center

function better.



84% report that staff believe that there is a loyalty to the center that goes
beyond the interpersonal conflicts that may arise in the center.
81% agree that there is evidence in their centers of a team effort to achieve

center goals.



2-Year Institution 4-Year Institution Total
n=26 n=120 n=146
mean | rangeor % # mean ranoge or # mean range or
% %

1) How many clients a week do you see, on average, for individual counseling during your busy season?

| 22.71] 3-80] 545] 2009| 6-60] 2391] 2053| 3-80] 2936
2) What percentage of individual counseling would you say are for:
2a) Personal Counseling

| 3688] 1-100] | 8553 1-100] | 7702] 1-100]
2b) Career Counseling

| 22.21] 0-85 | | 407] o0-30] | 78] o0-85]
2c) Academic Counseling

| 40.09 | 0-87 | | 761 o0-70] | 1372] o0-387]
3) Compared to five years ago (if on staff five years ago) what changes have you noticed in the number of your clients with:
3a) Severe psychological problems
Increase 73.68% 14 83.72% 72 81.90% 86
No Change 26.32% 5 16.28% 14 18.10% 19
Decrease 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
3b) Sexual assault concerns (on campus)
Increase 33.33% 6 41.67% 35 40.20% 41
No Change 66.67% 12 54.76% 46 56.86% 58
Decrease 0% 0 3.57% 3 2.94% 3
3c) Alcohol problems
Increase 22.22% 4 36.47% 31 33.98% 35
No Change 77.78% 14 62.35% 53 65.05% 67
Decrease 0% 0 1.18% 1 0.97% 1
3d) Other illicit drug use
Increase 27.78% 5 57.65% 49 52.43% 54
No Change 72.22% 13 42.35% 36 47.57% 49
Decrease 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
3e) Learning disabilities
Increase 89.47% 17 54.76% 46 61.17% 63
No Change 10.53% 2 44.05% 37 37.86% 39
Decrease 0% 0 1.19% 1 0.97% 1
3f) Self-injury (e.g., cutting)
Increase 31.58% 6 51.76% 44 48.08% 50
No Change 63.16% 12 43.53% 37 47.12% 49
Decrease 5.26% 1 4.71% 4 4.81% 5




2-Year Institution 4-Year Institution Total
n=26 n=120 n=146
mean | rangeor % # mean ranoge or # mean range or #
% %

3g) Eating disorders
Increase 26.32% 5 35.29% 30 33.65% 35
No Change 73.68% 14 61.18% 52 63.46% 66
Decrease 0% 0 3.53% 3 2.88% 3
3h) Career planning issues
Increase 63.16% 12 22.62% 19 30.10% 31
No Change 36.84% 7 65.48% 55 60.19% 62
Decrease 0% 0 11.90% 10 9.71% 10
3i) Medication issues
Increase 73.68% 14 72.94% 62 73.08% 76
No Change 26.32% 5 27.06% 23 26.92% 28
Decrease 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
3j) Crisis issues requiring immediate response
Increase 84.21% 16 79.07% 68 80.00% 84
No Change 15.79% 3 20.93% 18 20.00% 21
Decrease 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0
4) Do you have psychiatric services available to you on campus when you need to make a psychiatric referral?
Yes 4.00% 1 66.39% 79 55.56% 80
No 96.00% 24 33.61% 40 44.44% 64
5) If you do not have services on campus, and you need to refer to outside psychiatrists, are the students responsible for the psychiatric fees?
Yes 100.00% 24 97.50% 39 98.44% 63
No 0% 0 2.50% 1 1.56% 1
6) What percentage of your clients would you say you have referred this year for psychiatric assistance?

| 1436 ] 0-75] 359] 2084| 0-80] 2459] 19.71| 0-80]| 2818
7) Approximately what percentage of your personal counseling clients are using psychiatric medication?

| 3132] 1-80| 783] 3013 2-100| 3585 3033] 1-100]| 4368
8) How many of your clients have had to be hospitalized for psychological reasons in the past year? (select '0' if none)

| 183] 0-7| 44| 377] o0-90] 449] 345] 0-90] 493

9) It has been reported for a number of years that counseling center work has become more demanding because of the increasing number of clients,
increasing complexity of their problems, more demand for crisis interventions, and other pressure on counselors due to the growing concerns about
students who present a danger to themselves or others. Do you agree with this statement?

Yes 96.00% 24 97.48% 116 97.22% 140

No 4.00% 1 2.52% 3 2.78% 4




2-Year Institution 4-Year Institution Total
n=26 n=120 n=146
mean | rangeor % # mean ranoge or # mean range or #
% %
10) Have the increasing demands created problems for you in any way?
Yes 66.67% 16 80.87% 93 78.42% 109
No 33.33% 8 19.13% 22 21.58% 30
11) What problems has this created? (check all that apply)
| am finding the work increasingly stressful. 37.50% 6 89.25% 83 81.65% 89
:jzvme:gspsrr:::,]i);)lr}:/uee(st.lme-W|se) to students with less intensive 25.00% 4 40 .86% 38 38.53% 2
| am concerned about the growing pressure to share 62.50% 10 51 61% 48 53.21% 53
information about troubled students.
Zﬂr]\ézljrl:ler;g did not fully prepare me for some of the problems | 25.00% 4 18.28% 17 19.27% 21
| feel the need for more training, but time and resources are 37 50% 6 32 26% 30 33.03% 36
too limited.
| am increasingly concerned about liability issues. 43.75% 7 55.91% 52 54.13% 59
| refer students more frequently for psychiatric assessment to 0% 0 16.13% 15 13.76% 15
protect myself.
I am thinking more about going into private practice. 12.50% 2 20.43% 19 19.27% 21
Other 43.75% 7 19.35% 18 22.94% 25
12) In spite of the increasing pressure on mental health professionals, why do you continue with this work? (check all that apply)
Good salary 16.00% 4 22.03% 26 20.98% 30
The work is meaningful 92.00% 23 89.83% 106 90.21% 129
| like working with this age group 48.00% 12 83.05% 98 76.92% 110
| like the association with colleagues 40.00% 10 69.49% 82 64.34% 92
Other 12.00% 3 16.95% 20 16.08% 23
13) Professional organizations for psychologists, counselors, and social workers have ethical guidelines for working with multicultural students. Have these
guidelines been reviewed at staff meetings in your Center?
Yes, very thoroughly 8.00% 2 21.19% 25 18.88% 27
Yes, but only briefly touched on 24.00% 6 37.29% 44 34.97% 50
No, and probably won't be 28.00% 7 11.02% 13 13.99% 20
No, but probably should be 40.00% 10 30.51% 36 32.17% 46
14) How well versed are you about these guidelines?
Very well versed 24.00% 6 29.66% 35 28.67% 41
Reasonably well versed 56.00% 14 55.08% 65 55.24% 79
Little knowledge of the guidelines 20.00% 5 15.25% 18 16.08% 23

10




2-Year Institution 4-Year Institution Total
n=26 n=120 n=146
range or range or
mean | rangeor % # mean og/ # mean f/ #
(1) (]

15) The Americans with Disabilities Act requires schools to provide reasonable accommodations for students with psychological disabilities. If a student
with a diagnosable disorder needs ongoing psychological assistance to remain in school, do you think it is reasonable for institutions to provide this
service?

No., this. \{vould place too heavy a burden on colleges and 20.83% 5 16.52% 19 17.27% 24
universities.

Yes, ongoing weekly therapy should be provided in these cases. 4.17% 1 21.74% 25 18.71% 26
Yesf bu‘t probably with‘a case management approach (i.e., ‘ 66.67% 16 48.70% 56 51.80% 79
maintaining contact with students, but not on a weekly basis)

Other 8.33% 2 13.04% 15 12.23% 17
16) The following items relate to the overall health of your counseling center through your eyes. Remember, as with the rest of the survey, only overall
group data will be compiled and reported. No center or individual will be linked to these responses.

16a) Is there general staff consensus on the broad objectives of the center?

Yes 70.83% 17 81.36% 96 79.58% 113
No 29.17% 7 18.64% 22 20.42% 29
16b) Is leadership flexible?

Yes 70.83% 17 74.36% 87 73.76% 104
No 29.17% 7 25.64% 30 26.24% 37
16c¢) Are staff stimulated by and committed to the work of the center?

Yes 83.33% 20 91.53% 108 90.14% 128
No 16.67% 4 8.47% 10 9.86% 14
16d) Do staff participate in decision making?

Yes 75.00% 18 80.34% 94 79.43% 112
No 25.00% 6 19.66% 23 20.57% 29
16e) Is there a fair and reasonable evaluation system in place?

Yes 54.17% 13 75.00% 87 71.43% 100
No 45.83% 11 25.00% 29 28.57% 40
16f) Is there opportunity for innovation?

Yes 70.83% 17 83.05% 98 80.99% 115
No 29.17% 7 16.95% 20 19.01% 27
16g) Are there attempts to adjust to the personal needs, strengths, and styles of staff members?

Yes 62.50% 15 83.90% 99 80.28% 114
No 37.50% 9 16.10% 19 19.72% 28




2-Year Institution

4-Year Institution

Total

n=26 n=120 n=146
mean | rangeor % # mean ranoge or # mean range or #
% %
16h) Do personal issues get in the way of pragmatic problem solving in your center?
Yes 52.17% 12 35.96% 41 38.69% 53
No 47.83% 11 64.04% 73 61.31% 84
16i) Do the staff pull together in times of crisis?
Yes 87.50% 21 91.53% 108 90.85% 129
No 12.50% 3 8.47% 10 9.15% 13
16j) Is there a feeling of collaboration of staff (i.e., do staff request the help of others and give help in return)?
Yes 87.50% 21 90.68% 107 90.14% 128
No 12.50% 3 9.32% 11 9.86% 14
16k) Is there willingness to give, seek, and use feedback and advice?
Yes 87.50% 21 81.90% 95 82.86% 116
No 12.50% 3 18.10% 21 17.14% 24
16l) Are discussions of ethical issues in the field encouraged?
Yes 79.17% 19 84.75% 100 83.80% 119
No 20.83% 5 15.25% 18 16.20% 23
16m) Is there attention given at the center to staff burnout issues?
Yes 29.17% 7 50.00% 58 46.43% 65
No 70.83% 17 50.00% 58 53.57% 75
16n) Is the center's atmosphere such that it facilitates personal development and growth?
Yes 60.87% 14 76.92% 90 74.29% 104
No 39.13% 9 23.08% 27 25.71% 36
160) Do staff take personal responsibility for making things work better?
Yes 86.96% 20 76.07% 89 77.86% 109
No 13.04% 3 23.93% 28 22.14% 31
16p) Is there a loyalty to the center that goes beyond the interpersonal conflicts within?
Yes 83.33% 20 84.48% 98 84.29% 118
No 16.67% 4 15.52% 18 15.71% 22
16q) Is there evidence of a team effort for achieving center goals?
Yes 70.83% 17 83.05% 98 80.99% 115
No 29.17% 7 16.95% 20 19.01% 27




Alphabetical Listing of Clinicians

Abels, Arnold
abelsa@umkc.edu
University of Missouri -
Kansas City

Allister, Stefanie
allistes@stjohns.edu
St. John's University

Anderson, Alli
adefinis@georgiasouthern.edu
Georgia Southern University

Anderson, Melissa
andersme@cwu.edu
Central Washington
University

Armstrong, Amy
armstrong@ucc.edu
Union County College

Armstrong, Sarah
skarmstrong@stthomas.edu
University of St Thomas

Asta, Elizabeth
easta@uoregon.edu
University of Oregon

Barrett, Brenda
barrettb@macewan.ca
MacEwan University

Bates, Terry
tbates@howardcc.edu
Howard Community College

Berta, Carrie
cberta@kent.edu
Kent State University

Bing-Nelson, Seketa
nelsons@savannahstate.edu
Savannah state University

Bitters, John
jfbit@conncoll.edu
Connecticut College

Bonick, Jason
bonickj@southwestern.edu
Southwestern University

Branstetter, Lara
Ibranstetter@howardcc.edu
Howard Community College

Braun, Lisa
Ibraun@ucsd.edu
University of California - San
Diego

Brock, Kathy
kathy_brock@wustl.edu
Washington University in
Saint Louis

Brown, April
atb392@aol.com
Hodges University

Brunelle, John
jobrunelle@davidson.edu
Davidson College

Burns, Heather
hiburns@hacc.edu
Harrisburg Area Community
College - York

Butler, Kathi
kathrine_butler@umit.maine.edu
University of Maine

Calvert, Barbara
barbara.calvert@gmail.com
Roger Williams University

Cangiano, Vincent
vcangiano@newhaven.edu
University of New Haven

Carstens, Jacque
jcarstens@iowalakes.edu
lowa Lakes Community
College

Carter, Leonard
lic7b@virginia.edu
University of Virginia

Clark, Susan
susan.clark@furman.edu
Furman University

Clevidence, Cecilia
cclevidence@sandburg.edu
Carl Sandburg College

Coates-White, Stephen
stephen.coates-
white@seattlecolleges.edu
South Seattle Community
College

Covell, Sarah
covell@geneseo.edu
SUNY - Geneseo

Craven, Vivian
vcraven@txcc.commnet.edu
Tunxis Community College

Critz, Nina
critznh@jmu.edu
James Madison University



Currie, Erin
erin.currie@metrostate.edu
Metropolitan State
University

Curry, Beth
ecurry@wlu.edu
Washington & Lee University

Curry, Elise
ecurry@ucsd.edu
University of California - San
Diego

Dagher, Dolly
dagherd@palmbeachstate.edu
Palm Beach State College

Dahlstrom, Chas
dahlstrom@ucmo.edu
University of Central
Missouri

DeAscentis, Donna
dmd2037@verizon.net
Salve Regina University

Deasy, Patrick
pdeasy@frostburg.edu
Frostburg State University

Diggs, Eileen
ediggs@howardcc.edu
Howard Community College

Disney, Debra
ddisney@methodistcol.edu
Methodist College

Eash, Bridget
beash@pennhighlands.edu
Penn Highlands Community
College

Ebeler, Kate
kebeler21@yahoo.com
Mount St. Mary's University

Ertel, Kathleen
ertelk@tcnj.edu
The College of New Jersey

Fier, Sara
sara.fier@smsu.edu
Southwest Minnesota State
University

Forster, Christina
tina.forster@conncoll.edu
Connecticut College

Friendly, Rachel
friendrw@jmu.edu
James Madison University

Godbout, Hannah
hgodbout@gustavus.edu
Gustavus Adolphus College

Goldman, Greg
gregory.goldman@wustl.edu
Washington University in
Saint Louis

Gonzalez, Yinet
gonzalezyinet@yahoo.com
Carlos Albizu University

Graham, David
dagraham@davidson.edu
Davidson College

Grantham, Kamau
granthak@stjohns.edu
St. John's University

Griggs, Andre
agriggs4d@kennesaw.edu
Kennesaw State University

Hargadon-Zester, Kassy
kzester@howardcc.edu
Howard Community College

Harper, Deb
dharper@ithaca.edu
Ithaca College

Heinlen, Ky
kathleen.heinlen@tri-c.edu
Cuyahoga Community
College

Hill, Lynn
lynn.hill@wayne.edu
Wayne State University

Hipple, John
john.hipple@unt.edu
University of North Texas

Hommerding, Jenn
jhommerd@gustavus.edu
Gustavus Adolphus College

Hopkins, Jamie
jamie.hopkins@uky.edu
University of Kentucky

Hopkins, Nathaniel
nhopk2@uky.edu
University of Kentucky

Hughes, Jeff
jhughes3@spsu.edu
Southern Polytechnic State
University

Ingersoll, Weber
ingersollw@umkc.edu
University of Missouri -
Kansas City

Ingraham, Stacy
stacy.ingraham@gmail.com
Capital University

Jackson, Shannon
sjackson@newhaven.edu
University of New Haven



Jacob-Johnson, Deborah
djacob-johnson@westshore.edu
West Shore Community
College

Johnston, Stu
johnstst@Iluther.edu
Luther College

Kahl, Jerri
jerri.kahl@lawrence.edu
Lawrence University

Karr, Kara
karrkm@jmu.edu
James Madison University

Keating, Nicole
nicolekeating@clayton.edu
Clayton State University

Kelly, Mary
mkelly@pct.edu
Pennsylvania College of
Technology

Keough, Kathleen
kkeough@hcc.edu
Holyoke Community College

Kinser, Jeremy
jkinser@georgiasouthern.edu
Georgia Southern University

Kirkpatrick, Kristie
kristie.kirkpatrick@eku.edu
Eastern Kentucky University

Kisler-van Reede, Valerie
kislervanreedev@ecu.edu
East Carolina University

Klein, Ben
benklein@unm.edu
University of New Mexico

Kobos, Phil
philkobos@swbell.net
Grapevine High School

Koch, Gregory
gkoch@ucsd.edu

University of California - San
Diego

Kondilis, Linda
kondilis@hws.edu
Hobart and William Smith
Colleges

Kraushaar, Steve
steve_kraushaar@wustl.edu
Washington University in
Saint Louis

Kuwada, Brett
bkuwada@everettcc.edu
Everett Community College

Lee, Steven
leestev@msudenver.edu
Metropolitan State
University of Denver

Lehman, Kathy
klehman@pct.edu
Pennsylvania College of
Technology

Lenhart, Amy
alenhart@collin.edu
Collin College - Preston Ridge

Lennon, Erica
ericalennon@uncc.edu
University of North Carolina -
Charlotte

MacDougall, Erin
emacdougall@mcdaniel.edu
McDaniel College

Magee, llene
mageeim@jmu.edu
James Madison University

Mark, Evans
mevans@uoregon.edu
University of Oregon

Marks, Janice
jmarks@howardcc.edu
Howard Community College

Marsden, Sarah
s.marsden@rockvalleycollege.edu

Rock Valley College

Martin, Earl
emartin@everettcc.edu
Everett Community College

Matsumori, Dylan
dylan.matsumori@unt.edu
University of North Texas

Matthews, Arthur
amatthews@atsu.edu
A.T. Still University

Maxwell, Jane
jmaxwell@truman.edu
Truman State University

McAllister, Alex
amcallister@fgcu.edu
Florida Gulf Coast University

Mobley, Christi
mobleyc@ecu.edu
East Carolina University

Mock, Rychel
rmock@gmu.edu
George Mason University



Molnar, Suzanne
smolnar@utk.edu
University of Tennessee -
Knoxville

Morgan, Charles
charles.morgan@eku.edu
Eastern Kentucky University

Mroz, Kenneth
kmroz@ringling.edu
Ringling College of Art and
Design

Muehl, Karen
kmuehl@uncc.edu

University of North Carolina -

Charlotte

Muskin-Press, Natalie
natalie.muskin-press@valpo.edu
Valparaiso University

Nard, Melissa
melissa.nard@sru.edu
Slippery Rock University

Nix, Shannon
snix1l@gru.edu
Georgia Regents University

Noble, Heather
nobleh@umkc.edu
University of Missouri -
Kansas City

Novella, Jocelyn
novellaj@sacredheart.edu
Sacred Heart University

Obarsky, Susan
sobarsky@francis.edu
Saint Francis University

Parcover, Jason
jparcover@loyola.edu
Loyola University Maryland

Parr, Laura
Iparr@delmar.edu
Del Mar College

Pender, Maribeth
maribeth.pender@mcphs.edu
Massachusetts College of
Pharmacy and Health
Sciences University

Perlman, Theresa
trc758 @gmail.com
Wayne State University

Peterson, Edi
epeterson@bmcc.cuny.edu
Borough of Manhattan
Community College

Pierce, Rachel
piercerac@umkc.edu
University of Missouri -
Kansas City

Policari, Jennifer
glassmirepolicarij@ecu.edu
East Carolina University

Purdy, Melanie
mpurdy@tmcc.edu
Truckee Meadows
Community College

Quinones, Areliz
arelizg@gmail.com
University of Puerto Rico

Raufman, Lisa
[raufman@aol.com
El Camino College

Ristau, Susan
sristau@kennesaw.edu
Kennesaw State University

Rivera, Manuel
mrivera@mail.sdsu.edu
San Diego State University

Roberts, Mary
mary.roberts@unt.edu
University of North Texas

Robison, Patricia
probison@frostburg.edu
Frostburg State University

Sakai, Carrie
csakai@mail.sdsu.edu
San Diego State University

Schindler-Wright, Kathleen
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